

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

\_\_\_\_\_  
Dennis Black, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,

Defendant.  
\_\_\_\_\_

)  
)  
) Case No. 2:09-cv-13616  
) Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow  
) Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub  
)

THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SUBMISSIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY DSRA INC. AND PBGC ARE COMPLEX AND HEAVILY REDACTED, THESE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE REFERENCED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DETAILED EXPLANATIONS PROVIDED TO REGISTERED MEMBERS OF DSRA BY CONFIDENTIAL EBLASTS OVER THE PERIOD THESE DOCUMENTS WERE FILED.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: November 16, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Alan J. Schwartz (P38144)  
JACOB & WEINGARTEN, P.C.  
25800 Northwestern Highway  
Suite 500  
Southfield, Michigan 48075  
Telephone: 248-649-1900  
Facsimile: 248-649-2920

E-mail: alan@jacobweingarten.com

/s/ Anthony F. Shelley  
Anthony F. Shelley  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)  
Timothy P. O'Toole  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)  
Michael N. Khalil  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Sept. 24, 2010)  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202-626-5800  
Facsimile: 202-626-5801  
E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com  
totoole@milchev.com  
mkhalil@milchev.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT THERE WERE VIABLE ALTERNATIVES TO TERMINATION PURSUABLE BY THE PBGC, THE PBGC HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT COULD HAVE OBTAINED AN ORDER FROM THIS COURT ADJUDICATING THAT THE PLAN’S TERMINATION WAS NECESSARY UNDER § 1342(c)..... 1

II. BECAUSE THE SALARIED PLAN WAS TERMINATED WITHOUT THE NECESSARY COURT ADJUDICATION, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 1 .....10

III. BECAUSE DELPHI EXECUTED THE TERMINATION AGREEMENT IN A CORPORATE, RATHER THAN FIDUCIARY, CAPACITY PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 2 .....14

IV. BECAUSE THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE SALARIED PLAN DEPRIVED PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 3 .....16

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT 4 BECAUSE THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE SALARIED PLAN IS UNSUSTAINABLE IN LIGHT OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY CRITERIA.....19

CONCLUSION .....20

REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. PBGC</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Colvin</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 627 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	16
<i>IUE-CWA v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 17-3885, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22813 (6th Cir. Aug. 16, 2018).....	10, 17
<i>In re Jones &amp; Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>Moore v. PBGC</i> , 566 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	11
<i>PBGC v. Durango Ga. Paper Co.</i> , No. CIV A CV205-153, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92113 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 251 F. App’x 664 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Pension Comm. for Farmstead Foods Pension Plan for Albert Lea Hourly Emps.</i> , 991 F.2d 1415 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Syntex Fabrics, Inc. Pension Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 887 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12

**REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED DOCUMENT**

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....*passim*  
29 U.S.C. § 1348.....13  
29 U.S.C. § 1362.....4  
29 U.S.C. § 1368.....4

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....14
